

**FILED  
06-21-2023  
CIRCUIT COURT  
DANE COUNTY, WI  
2022CV001178**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT  
BRANCH 8

DANE COUNTY

KHARY PENEBAKER; MARY ARNOLD;  
and BONNIE JOSEPH, individually and as  
relators on behalf of the State of Wisconsin,

Case No. 22CV1178

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ANDREW HITT; ROBERT F.  
SPINDELL, JR.; BILL FEEHAN;  
KELLY RUH; CAROL BRUNNER;  
EDWARD SCOTT GRABINS; KATHY  
KIERNAN; DARRYL CARLSON;  
PAM TRAVIS; MARY BUESTRIN;  
JAMES R. TROUPIS; KENNETH  
CHESEBRO; and ABC DEFENDANTS,

*Defendants,*

and

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY  
COMPANY,

*Intervenor.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs have suffered cognizable harms.....	2
II. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for civil conspiracy .....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ allegations show the formation and operation of a conspiracy .....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations show wrongful acts done pursuant to the conspiracy .....	8
C. Plaintiffs have satisfied the requisite pleading standard .....	15
D. Plaintiffs are not required to allege financial damages or actual malice.....	17
E. WEC does not have exclusive authority to review Plaintiffs’ claims.....	18
III. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for public nuisance.....	19
A. Plaintiffs have alleged an injury peculiar to them .....	19
B. Public nuisance is a flexible cause of action that allows plaintiffs to seek relief for injuries caused by Defendants’ misconduct.....	20
C. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged that Defendants’ actions constituted a public nuisance per se.....	24
D. Defendant Troupis’s arguments regarding Plaintiffs’ request for injunctive relief are premature and meritless .....	24
E. Plaintiffs’ claims are not moot.....	25
IV. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for <i>quo warranto</i> .....	26
V. Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages .....	30
VI. If the Court finds Plaintiffs’ requested remedies are inadequate, it may fashion an appropriate one under Article I, Section 9 of the Wisconsin Constitution .....	32
VII. Defendants’ remaining arguments are meritless.....	34
A. Defendant Troupis is not entitled to legal immunity .....	34

B. The Elector Defendants are not entitled to an advice-of-counsel defense .....38

C. The case does not present a political question.....40

CONCLUSION.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arthur Anderson, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	12
<i>Attorney General ex rel. Bashford v. Barstow</i> , 4 Wis. 567 (1855).....	4, 5
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	13
<i>Burton v. State Appeal Board</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 294, 156 N.W.2d 386 (1968) .....	27, 28
<i>Byers v. LIRC</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 388, 561 N.W.2d 678 (1997) .....	18
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 278 F.2d 702 (6th Cir. 1960) .....	13, 14
<i>Cattau v. Nat’l Ins. Servs. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 2019 WI 46, 386 Wis. 2d 515, 926 N.W.2d 756 (per curiam) .....	6
<i>City of Madison v. Town of Fitchburg</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 224, 332 N.W.2d 782 (1983) .....	3
<i>City of Mayville v. DOA</i> , 2021 WI 57, 397 Wis. 2d 496, 960 N.W.2d 416 .....	3
<i>City of Waukesha v. Salbashian</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 334, 382 N.W.2d 52 (1986) .....	26, 29, 30
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 166, 342 N.W.2d 37 (1984) .....	32, 33
<i>Coyle v. Richter</i> , 203 Wis. 590, 234 N.W. 906 (1931).....	6
<i>Data Key v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693 .....	2, 6
<i>Eastman v. Thompson</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	35
<i>Energy Complexes, Inc. v. Eau Claire Cnty.</i> , 152 Wis. 2d 453, 449 N.W.2d 35 (1989) .....	40

<i>Ferris v. Location 3 Corp.</i> , 2011 WI App 134, 337 Wis. 2d 155, 804 N.W.2d 822 .....	17
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342 .....	3
<i>Friends of Kenwood v. Green</i> , 2000 WI App 217, 239 Wis. 2d 78, 619 N.W.2d 271 .....	16, 17
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Hart v. Ament</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 694, 500 N.W.2d 312 (1993) .....	5
<i>Hartman v. Buerger</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 393, 238 N.W.2d 505 (1976) .....	37, 38
<i>Kaloti Enters., Inc. v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 2005 WI 111, 283 Wis. 2d 555, 699 N.W.2d 205 .....	2
<i>Marathon Cnty. v. D.K.</i> , 2020 WI 8, 390 Wis. 2d 50, 937 N.W.2d 901 .....	26
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 239 Wis. 314, 1 N.W.2d 163 (1941) .....	28
<i>Marx v. Morris</i> , 2019 WI 34, 386 Wis. 2d 122, 925 N.W.2d 112 .....	3
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855 .....	3
<i>Medline Indus., Inc. v. Diversey, Inc.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 894 (E.D. Wis. 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	13, 14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	18
<i>Onderdonk v. Lamb</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 241, 255 N.W.2d 507 (1977) .....	6
<i>Physicians Plus Ins. Corp. v. Midwest Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WI 80, 254 Wis. 2d 77, 646 N.W.2d 777 .....	19, 20, 24, 38

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	23
<i>Pure Milk Prods. Co-op. v. Nat’l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979) .....	25
<i>Quick Serv. Box Co. v. St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 95 F.2d 15 (7th Cir. 1938) .....	14
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	27
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	33
<i>S.D. Realty Co. v. Sewerage Comm’n of Milwaukee</i> , 15 Wis. 2d 15, 112 N.W.2d 177 (1961) .....	5
<i>Schulz v. Kissling</i> , 228 Wis. 282, 280 N.W. 388 (1938).....	5, 6
<i>Singer v. Singer</i> , 245 Wis. 191, 14 N.W. 2d 43 (1944).....	4, 18
<i>State ex rel. Bell v. Conness</i> , 106 Wis. 425, 82 N.W. 288 (1900).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Cowie v. La Crosse Theaters Co.</i> , 232 Wis. 153, 286 N.W. 707 (1939).....	20
<i>State ex rel. First Nat’l Bank of Wis. Rapids v. M &amp; I Peoples Bank of Coloma</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 303, 290 N.W.2d 321 (1980) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Kaul v. Prehn</i> , 2022 WI 50, 402 Wis. 2d 539, 976 N.W.2d 821 .....	2
<i>State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910).....	4, 22
<i>State v. H. Samuels Co.</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 631, 211 N.W.2d 417 (1973) .....	24
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350 .....	33
<i>State v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 125, 179 N.W.2d 641 (1970) .....	22

<i>State v. Moffett</i> , 2000 WI App 67, 233 Wis. 2d 628, 608 N.W.2d 733.....	24
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 2003 WI App 27, 260 Wis. 2d 291, 659 N.W.2d 122.....	38, 39
<i>State v. Schweda</i> , 2007 WI 100, 303 Wis. 2d 353, 736 N.W.2d 49 .....	22
<i>State v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 14 Wis. 2d 625, 111 N.W.2d 918 (1961) .....	21, 22
<i>Stern v. Thompson &amp; Coates, Ltd.</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 220, 517 N.W.2d 658 (1994) .....	35
<i>Strenke v. Hogner</i> , 2005 WI 25, 279 Wis. 2d 52, 694 N.W.2d 296 .....	30, 31
<i>Strid v. Converse</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 418, 331 N.W.2d 350 (1983) .....	34, 35
<i>Tensfeldt v. Haberman</i> , 2009 WI 77, 319 Wis. 2d 329, 768 N.W.2d 641 .....	35
<i>Thomas ex rel. Gramling v. Mallett</i> , 2005 WI 129, 285 Wis. 2d 236, 701 N.W.2d 523 .....	6, 7, 8, 32, 33
<i>Tilly v. Mitchell &amp; Lewis Co.</i> , 121 Wis. 1, 98 N.W. 969 (1904).....	20
<i>Town of Eagle v. Christensen</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 301, 529 N.W. 2d 245, 251 (Ct. App. 1995).....	5
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568 .....	34
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 993 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Merklinger</i> , 16 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14

<i>Vultaggio v. Yasko</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 326, 572 N.W.2d 450 (1998).....	38
<i>Wischer v. Mitsubishi Heavy Indus. Am., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 26, 279 Wis. 2d 4, 694 N.W.2d 320 .....	30
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 172 F.2d 310 (9th Cir. 1949) .....	13

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	27
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	1, 32, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	12, 14, 35
18 U.S.C. § 494.....	12, 13, 14, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	12, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1515.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 5.05.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 5.10.....	9, 10, 36
Wis. Stat. § 7.75.....	9, 10, 36
Wis. Stat. § 8.25.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 12.13.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 17.19.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 134.01 .....	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 280.02.....	20, 21
Wis. Stat. § 784.04.....	26, 27, 38
Wis. Stat. § 784.08.....	30
Wis. Stat. § 784.11 .....	30



Wis. Stat. § 823.01 .....20

Wis. Stat. § 823.02 .....20, 21

Wis. Stat. § 895.043 .....30

Wis. Stat. § 939.05 .....9, 11

Wis. Stat. § 939.22 .....28

Wis. Stat. § 946.69 .....9, 11

**Other Authorities**

77 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 256 (1988).....28

Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, *The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions*, 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021) .....22

*Usurpation*, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....29
